for 2017 has not been restated – i.e. it is presented, as previously reported, under IAS 18, IAS 11 and related
interpretations.

As previously mentioned, the effect of the transition to IFRS 15 relates to the recognition of revenue for
specialized products and for energy projects, over time. The following table summarises the impact, net of tax,
on retained earnings, reserves and NCI at 1 January 2018.

Amounts in EUR thousands
Impact of adopting IFRS 15

at 1 January 2018
Reserves -34
Retained earnings 3,213
Non-controlling interests 732
Total 3,911

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on Viohalco’s interim statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2018 and its interim statement of profit or loss for the six months then ended for each of
the line items affected. There was no material impact on the consolidated interim statement of cash flows for
the six month period ended 30 June 2018.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position
Amounts in EUR thousands

ASSETS As reported Adjustments
Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15

Non-current assets 2,006,703 - 2,006,703

Current assets

Inventories 1,108,652 86,089 1,194,741

Trade and other receivables 597,388 47,348 644,736

Contract assets 139,479 -139,479 -

Contract costs 1,211 -1,211 -

Current assets 2,061,191 -7,253 2,053,938

Total assets 4,067,894 -7,253 4,060,641

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,143,070 -3,540 1,139,530

Non-controlling interests 124,551 -873 123,678

Total equity 1,267,621 -4,413 1,263,208

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 12,820 - 12,820

Deferred tax liabilities 104,020 -1,629 102,391

Non-current liabilities 937,485 -1,629 935,856

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 749,260 36,969 786,229

Contract Iiabilities 38,180 -38,180 -

Current liabilities 1,862,788 -1,211 1,861,578

Total liabilities 2,800,273 -2,840 2,797,433

Total equity and liabilities 4,067,894 -7,253 4,060,641

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and OCI

Amounts in EUR thousands
As reported Adjustments

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

Revenue 2,185,828 -40,117 2,145,711

Cost of sales -1,994,389 39,325 -1,955,064

Gross profit 191,439 -792 190,648

Profit/Loss (-) before income tax 45,947 -792 45,155

Income tax -5,732 317 -5,416

Profit/Loss (-) 40,214 -475 39,739

Other comprehensive income -2,375 -28 -2,403
Total comprehensive income / expense (-) after
tax

37,839 -503 37,337

The details of the new significant accounting policies and the nature of the changes to previous accounting
policies in relation to Viohalco’s various goods and services are set out below.

Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of the goods or services. Determining the
timing of the transfer of control – at a point in time or over time – requires judgement.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27

Sales of customized products

Previously, Viohalco’s subsidiaries recognised revenue for all those products which were not part of a